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LIST OF OFFICERS PRISONERS OF WAR, NOV. 26th, 1782, 

 Rank. Line. When Taken. 

 Colonels.   
1 William Russell 1 Virginia, 12 May, 1780.2 
2 Nathaniel Gest [sic, Gist] 3 do. do. 
3 Thomas Clarke 4 North Carolina, do. 
4 John Patten 5 do, do. 
5 John Neville 6 Virginia, do. 
6 William Heth 7 do, do 

7 Barnard Breckman [sic, Barnard 
Beekman] 8 S. Carolina Artillery, do. 

 Lieutenant Colonels.   
1 Burgess Ball,9 Virginia, 12 May, 1780. 
2 Gus. B. Wallace,10 do, do. 
3 de Cambray,11 Engineer, do. 
4 Samuel Hopkins,12 Virginia, do. 
5 Samuel Cabell,13 do, do. 
6 Jonathan Clark,14 do, do. 
7 [Joseph] Vaughn,15 Delaware, 16 Aug., 1780.16 

                                                 
1 William Russell BLWt1849-500 
2 Date Charleston, South Carolina surrendered to Sir Henry Clinton, Commander of British forces in the American 
Colonies 
3 Nathaniel Gist BLWt1874-500 
4 Thomas Clarke BLWt474-500 
5 John Patten BLWt194-500 
6 John Nevill BLWt1595-500 
7 William Heth BLWt1064-500 
8 Bernard Beekman BLWt301-500 
9 Burgess [Burges, Burgis] Ball BLWt252-500 
10 Gustavus B. Wallace BLWt2422-450 
11 Louis Antoine Jean Baptiste, Comte de Cambray BLWt2270-450 
12 Samuel Hopkins BLWt1065-450 
13 Samuel Jordan Cabell VAS753 
14 Jonathan Clark VAS2169 
15 Joseph Vaughan BLWt2268-450 
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8 Thomas Woolford,17 Maryland, do. 
9 William Washington,18 Dragoons, 8 Sept., 1781.19 
10 Mahan,20 do, 1782. 
11 Presley Neville,21 Virginia, 12 May, 1780. 
12 John F. Grimke,22   
 Majors.   
1 William Croghan,23 Virginia, 12 May, 1780. 
2 John Nelson,24 N. Carolina, do. 
3 Waggoner,25 Virginia, do. 
4 Isaac Harleston,26 So. Carolina, do. 
5 William Lewis,27 Virginia, do. 
6 Ephraim Mitchell,28 So. Carolina, do. 
7 Thomas Pinckney,29 do, 16 Augt., 1780. 
8 [John] Patten,30 Delaware, do. 
9 [Levin] Winder,31 Maryland, do. 
10 Charles Pelham,32 Virginia, 12 May, 1780. 
11 Edmund M. Hyrne,33 So. Carolina, March, 1782. 
12 Philip Lowe,34 Georgia,  
 Captains.   
1 Kedar Ballard,35 No. Carolina, 12 May, 1780. 
2 John Blackwell,36 Virginia, do, 
3 Joseph Day,37 Georgia, do, 

                                                                                                                                                             
16 Date of the Battle of Camden 
17 Thomas Woolford BLWt2402-500 
18 William Washington BLWt2421-450 
19 Date of the Battle of Eutaw Springs 
20 Sic, Hezekiah Maham [taken at his home in August 1782, paroled 
21 Presley Neville (Nevill) BLWt1596-300 
22 John Faucheraud Grimke W11088 
23 William Croghan BLWt448-400 
24 John Nelson R20131 
25 Probably the same man as Andrew Waggener BLWt2424-400 
26 Isaac Harleston BLWt1800-400 
27 William Lewis BLWt1300-400 
28 Ephraim Mitchell SC501 
29 Thomas Pinckney S46405 
30 John Patten BLWt1725-400 
31 Levin Winder BLWt2404-450 
32 Charles Pelham W3034 
33 Edmund Massingbird Hyrne BLWt1478-400 
34 Philip Lowe (Low) BLWt1797-400 
35 Kedar (Cader) Ballard BLWt292-300 
36 John Blackwell BLWt264-300 
37 Joseph Day BLWt2175-300 
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4 Benjamin Taliaferro,38 Virginia, do, 
5 John Ingles,39 No. Carolina, do, 
6 Callohil Mennis,40 Virginia, do, 
7 John Craddock,41 N. Carolina, do, 
8 George Warley,42 So. Carolina, do, 
9 Tarleton Payne,43 Virginia, do, 
10 de Segond,44 Cavalry, do, 
11 Richard B. Baker,45 So. Carolina, do, 
12 Adrian Preveaux,46 do, do, 
13 William Hext,47 do, do, 
14 Curtis Kendal,48 Virginia, do, 
15 John Summers,49 N. Carolina, do, 
16 Charles Linning,50 So. Carolina, do, 
-------------------- page 672 -------------------- 
17 George Bradley,51 N. Carolina, do. 
18 John Buchannan,52 So. Carolina, do. 
19 Jessie Baker,53 do, do. 
20 Thomas Buckner,54 Virginia, do. 
21 Thomas Gadsden,55 So. Carolina, do. 
22 Richard Mason, do, do. 
23 Field Farrer,56 do, do, 
24 George Liddle,57 do, do. 
25 Peter Gray,58 do, do. 

                                                 
38 Benjamin Taliafero BLWt2217-300 
39 John Ingles BLWt1172-300 
40 Calohill (Callohill) Minnis (Minnes) BLWT1507-300 
41 John Craddock BLWt478-300 
42 George Warley (Wharley) BLWt2451-300 
43 Tarleton Payne BLWt1737-300 
44 Sic, James Chevalier de Segond BLWt65-300 
45 Richard Bohun Baker R12281  
46 Sic, Adrien (Adrian) Provaux (Preveaux) BLWt1761-300 
47 William Hext (Hixt, Hicks) W7593 
48 Curtis Kendall VAS1033 
49 John Summers BLWt2094-300 
50 Sic, Charles Lining BLWt1316-300 
51 Sic, Gee Bradley BLWt293-300 
52 Sic, John Buchanan BLWt271-300 
53 Sic, Jesse Baker BLWt304-300 
54 Thomas Buckner BLWt269-300 
55 Thomas Gadsden BLWt288-300 
56 Sic, Field Farrar BLWt70-300 
57 George Liddle BLWt1317-300 
58 Peter Gray BLWt126-300   
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26 Joseph Montford,59 N. Carolina, do. 
27 Thomas Holt,60 Virginia, do. 
28 Abram Hete, do. do, 
29 Mayo Carrington,61 do, do. 
30 Lawrence Butler,62 do, do. 
31 Philip Malory,63 do, do. 
32 Robert Brald, do, do. 
33 John Wickly,64 So. Car. Artil. do. 
34 Richard Pollard,65 do, do. 
35 Holman Minnis,66 Virginia, do. 
36 James Wright,67 do, do. 
37 Leroy Edwards,68 Virginia, do. 
38 James Curry,69 do, do. 
39 Colin Clark, (?) do, do. 
40 Jacob Schribee, Engineer, do. 
41 Jessie Handley,70 Georgia, 25th June, 1780.71 
42 Alexander Brackenridge,72   
43 William White,   
44 Edward Cavan, Georgia,  
45 John Carter,73 1st R. Artillery, 29 May, 1780.74 
46 John Stokes,75 do, do. 
47 Josiah Marks,76 do, do. 
48 John Lynch,77 Maryland, 16th Augt., 1780. 
49 George Hamilton,78 do, do. 

                                                 
59 Joseph Montfort BLWt1531-300 
60 Thomas Holt BLWt1069-300 
61 Mayo Carrington VAS596 
62 Lawrence Butler VAS2166 
63 Philip Mallary [Mallory] BLWt1502-300 
64 John Wickly (Wickley) S39132 
65 Richard Pollard R11468 
66 Holman Minnis (Minnes) BLWT1506-300 
67 James Wright BLWt2429-300 
68 LeRoy Edwards BLWt677-300 
69 James Curry S44230 
70 Possibly George Handley BLWt1255-300 
71 ?  
72 Alexander Brackenridge BLWt287-300 
73 Sic, John Champ Carter BLWt468-300 
74 Battle of Waxhaws or Buford’s Defeat 
75 John Stokes BLWT526-300 
76 Sic, Isaiah Marks R16055 
77 This MAY be the same man as John Lynch BLWt1292-400 Major in the Maryland Line no papers 
78 This MAY be the same man as George Hamilton BLWt1046-300 Captain in the Maryland Line no paper 
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50 Jacob Brice, do, do. 
51 William Meredith,79 1st R. Artillery, do. 
52 John Cassaway,80 Maryland, do. 
53 J. Learmacth,81 Delaware, do. 
54 Jonathan Marress,82 Maryland, do. 
55 William Barrett,83 3rd R. Dragoons, 15th March, 178184. 
56 Yancy, 1st R. Dragoons, 12th May, 1780. 
57 Francis Muir,85 Addl. Regt., do. 
58 William Bentley,86 Virginia, June, 1781.87 
59 James Reed,88 N. Carolina, 12th Sept., 1781.89 
60 Brosard,   
 Captain Lieutenants.   
1 Phillip Jones.90 N. Carolina, 12 May, 1780. 
2 Barnard Elliot,91 S. Car. Artillery, do. 
3 John S. Budd,92 do, do. 
4 Charles Stewart,93 N. Carolina, do. 
5 Nathaniel Terry,94 Virginia, do. 
6 Joseph Swearingen,95 do, do. 
7 J. H. Fitzgerald,96 do, do. 
8 Robert Porterfield,97 do, do. 
9 William Tate,98 S. Car. Artillery,  
10 William Fawn,99 N. Carolina, 12 May, 1780. 
-------------------- page 673 -------------------- 

                                                 
79 William Meredith S46393 
80 Sic, John Gassaway W8842 
81 Sic, John Learmonth BLWt1289-300   
82 Sic, Jonathan Morris S41896 
83 This MAY be the same man as William Barret BLWt270-300   
84 Battle of Guilford Court House 
85 Francis Muir BLWt237-300 
86 William Bentley S37745 
87 ? 
88 Sic, probably James Read BLWt1865-300 
89 ? 
90 Phillip Jones BLWt2123-200 
91 Barnard Elliott W4432 
92 John Shivers Budd BLWt2271-200 
93 Charles Stewart BLWt2228-300 
94 Nathaniel Terry W3054 
95 Joseph Swearingen BLWt2065-300 
96 John Fitzgerald BLWt764-300 
97 Robert Porterfield S8965 
98 William Tate BLWt2229-200 
99 William Fawn W7237 
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11 Thomas Callender,100 do, do. 
12 Richard Waters,101 Virg. Artillery, 16th Augt, 1780. 
13 [Adam] Hoops,102 Maryland, do. 
14 James Bruff,103 do, 25th April, 1781. 

 Lieutenants.   
1 James Tatum,104 N. Carolina, 12th May, 1780. 
2 William Ward, So. Carolina, do. 
3 Thomas Dunbar, 105 do, do. 
4 John Hart,106 do, do. 
5 William Hargrove,107 N. Carolina, do. 
6 Thomas Hoard,108 Virginia, 29 May, 1780. 
7 Thomas Persons,109 do, do. 
8 John Bowen,110 do, do. 
9 William Porter,111 do, do. 
10 Samuel Coleman,112 1st R. Artillery, 16th Augt., 1780. 
11 William B Wallace,113 do, do.114 
12 Philip Reed,115 Maryland, do. 
13 Arthur Harris,116 do, do. 
14 Jacob Norris,117 do, do. 
15 Isaac Hanson,118 do, do. 
16 Henry Duff,119 Delaware, do. 
17 George Purvis,120 do, do. 

                                                 
100 Thomas Callender BLWt482-300 
101 Richard C. Waters VAS2145 
102 Adam Hoops S18030 
103 James Bruff BLWt235-300 
104 James Tatum S39102 
105 Thomas Dunbar W3879 
106 John Hart W3805 
107 Sic, William Hargrave S37980 
108 Thomas Hoard (Hord, Horde) BLWt1073-300 
109 Sic, Thomas Pearson S5910 
110 John Bowen BLWt540-200 
111 William Porter BLWt1745-200 or William May Porter S38311 or both ? 
112 Samuel Coleman BLWt469-200 
113 William B. Wallace S42612 
114 Wallace was actually captured at the Battle of Fishing Creek having been detached to join forces under Gen. 
Thomas Sumter.  That Battle occurred on August 18, 1780. 
115 Philip Reed BLWt1840-300 
116 Arthur Harris BLWt1271-200 
117 Jacob Norris BLWt1236-200 
118 Isaac Hanson BLWt1059-200 
119 Henry Duff BLWt581-300 
120 George Purvis BLWt1726-300 
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18 Hillery,121 Georgia, 15th May, 1781. 
19 William Stevenson,122 1st R. Artillery, 3rd May, 1781. 
20 Yancey, Dragoons, 12 May, 1780. 
21 Glasscock, do, do, 
22 Rudder, do, do, 
23 William McGuire,123 1st R. Artillery, 8th Sept., 1781. 
24 Jesse Reed,124 N. Carolina, 1781. 
25 John Clendennin,125 do, 1781. 
26 Samuel Budd.126 do, 1781. 
27 Aaron Smith,127 S. Carolina, 1781. 
28 Hugh Milling,128 do, 1782. 
29 Stewart Hubert, Pennsylvania, 12 May, 1780. 
30 Moore,   
31 Beaulieu, (?)   
32 Zedekiah Moore,129 Maryland,  
33 Batista Verdier, Armand’s Leg,  
34 James Fairlie,130 New York,  
 Ensigns.   
1 William Jordan, Georgia, 1st Sept., 1780. 
2 John Crute,131 Virginia, 29th May, 1780. 
3 Willis Wilson,132 do, do. 
4 [John] Gassaway,133 Maryland, 16th Augt., 1780. 
5 Stephen Williams, Delaware, do 
6 Elijah Skillington,134 do, do 

                                                 
121 Sic, Christopher Hillary BLWt1243-200 
122 William Stevenson BLWt2212-200   
123 William McGuire BLWt1522-200 
124 Jesse Read BLWt1864-300 
125 John Clendennan (Clendenin, Clandannen, Clendenan) BLWt1803-300 
126 Samuel Budd BLWt296-300 
127 Aaron Smith BLWt2264-200 
128 Hugh Milling S46394 
129 Zedekiah Moore BLWt1493-150 
130 James Fairlie S17945 Fairlie MAY have been among the 30 men under Steuben’s command 
who were captured by Lt. Col. John Graves Simcoe at Point of Fork (fork of the Fluvanna and 
Rivanna Rivers) Virginia on June 1, 1781.  See, Norman Desmarais, The Guide to the American 
Revolutionary War in Pennsylvania, Delaware, Maryland, Virginia and North Carolina: Battles, Raids, 
and Skirmishes, Ithaca, New York: Busca, Inc. 2011, 166 
131 John L. Crute S24980 
132 Willis Wilson VAS406 
133 John Gassaway W8842 
134 Elijah Skillington BLWt2038-200 
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7 Edmond Roach,135 do, do. 

8 [Alexander] Truman 
[Trueman],136 Maryland, 25 April, 1781. 

9 [George] Carrington,137 Lee’s Leg, 1782. 
10 Le Charles, Polasque L.138,  
-------------------- page 674 -------------------- 

 Surgeons.   
1 James Houston,139 Genl. Hospl., 13 May, 1780. 
2 Frederick Sunn, So. Carolina, do. 
3 James N. Greene. N. Carolina, do. 
4 Brownlee,140 Virginia, 12 May, 1780. 

 Mates.   
1 Sylvester Springer,141 So. Carolina, 12 May, 1780. 
2 Oliver Hart,142  do. 
3 Charles Lochman,143  do. 

 Sundries.   
1 Richard Wyley, D. Q. M. G. 25th June, 1780. 
2 Bellamy Craford, Wk. (?) & T. M. 12 May, 1780. 
3 Andrew Dellient, Maj. Brig, do. 
4 Thomas Rutledge, D. C. Genl. do. 
5 Robert Smith, Chaplain, do. 
6 William Gordon, J. Commisy,  
7 George Gordon, J. C. M. Stores,  

Note.—Those Captured 12 May, 1780, were surrendered at fall of Charleston and those on 16 
Aug., 1780, were taken at battle of Camden. Sept. 8, 1781, was date of battle of Eutaw 
Springs.—Ed.  

This is to certify that all American Officers taken in the Southern department by the British army 
previous to the date hereof and not included in the above list consisting of 7 Colonels 12 Lt. 
Cols. 12 Majors 60 Captains, 14 Capt. Lieutenants, 34 Lieutenants, 10 Ensigns, 7 Surgeons and 
Mates and 7 Staff Officers are to consider themselves as Exchanged. 

                                                 
135 Sic, Edward Roche S36257  
136 Alexander Truman BLWt2156-300 
137 George Carrington VAS2147 
138 Pulaski’s Legion 
139 James Houston (Houstoun) BLWt1231-450 
140 Sic, John Brownley VAS2728 
141 Sylvester Springer BLWt2107-300 
142 Oliver Hart BLWt2331-300 
143 Charles Lochman BLWt1323-300 
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Ashley Ferry 26th Nov. 1782.  
ROBT. COOKE, D. C. Prisoners. 

This is to certify that 7 Colonels, 12 Lieutenant Colonels, 12 Majors, 60 Captains, 14 Captain 
Lieuts, 34 Lieutenants, 10 Ensigns, 7 Surgeons and Mates and 7 Staff Officers as mentioned in 
the  

-------------------- page 675 --------------------  
above list are considered as prisoners of War to the British Army and shall be exchanged 
Accordingly, except Lt. Colonel Grimke who is in dispute. 
 
Ashley Ferry 26th Nov., 1782.  
SAML. WARREN. 

If Brig. Genl. Scott, Col. de Lamoi, Capt. de Bert, Capt. de Bellecoeur, Lt. Baskerville, 2nd Lt. 
Lipscombe, Norwell and Waggon Master Allen have not been Exchanged they are to be added to 
the above list of Prisoners. 

SAMUEL WARREN. 

This is to certify that all British Officers taken Prisoners in the southern Department previous to 
the date hereof (Except those taken at York Town in Virginia by his Excellency General 
Washington) are considered as Exchanged. 

 
Ashley Ferry, 25th Nov., 1782.  
SAMUEL WARREN. 
 


